IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

94 MAY -9 PM 5: 54



Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ROBERT P. CASEY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURAE

JUVENILE LAW CENTER PHILADELPHIA CITIZENS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUTH

> Robert G. Schwartz Jacqueline L. Duby Juvenile Law Center 801 Arch Street, Suite 610 Philadelphia, PA 19107 (215) 625-0551

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
INTEREST OF AMICI
ARGUMENT
I. INTRODUCTION
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DENIAL OF CLASS CERTIFICATION
A. The rights of children who depend on public systems for service cannot be protected without class litigation 3
B. The District Court abused its discretion in refusing to certify a class
1. Differences in the factual circumstances of pro- posed class members do not bar class certification. 7
2. Proposed class members share a common legal theory: Appellees routinely violate basic elements of a complex legal framework designed to protect children in need of welfare services
III. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT'S RULING THAT VOLUNTARILY PLACED CHILDREN DO NOT HAVE A FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM HARM WHILE IN STATE CUSTODY 21
A. Initial placement status is less important to due process analysis than Appellant children's dependence on the state.
B. Voluntary placement is not voluntary for Appellant children, whose rights are at issue
IV. CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

- -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Appleyard v. Wallace, 754 F.2d 955, (11th Cir. 1985) 12
Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp., 561 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1977) 9, 10
Califano v. Yamasaki, 442 U.S. 682, (1978) 7
D.R. by L.R. v. Middle Bucks Area Vocational Technical School, 972 F.2d 1364, (3d Cir. 1992)
DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department of Social Services, 489 U.S. 189 (1989)
Doe v. New York City Dept. of Social Services, 649 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1981) [additional string cite]
Doninger v. Pacific Northwest Bell, Inc., 564 F.2d 1304, (9th Cir. 1977)
Fink v. National Savings and Trust Co., 772 F.2d 951, (1985)
Grasty v. Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union, 828 F.2d 123 (3d Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1042 (1988) 8
Halderman v. Pennhurst State School and Hospital, 446 F.Supp. 1295, 1310-11 (E.D. Pa. 1977), aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds, 612 F.2d 84 (3d Cir. 1979)(en banc)
Hassine v. Jeffes, 846 F.2d 169, (3d Cir. 1988) 8, 9, 20
Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co., 980 F.2d 912, (3d Cir.
(1992)
1992)
1992)
<pre>1992)</pre>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- continued

Moore v. Warehouse Club, Inc., 992 F.2d 27, (3d Cir. 1993) . 21
Morrison v. Booth, 730 F.2d 642, (11th Cir. 1984) 21
Parham v. J.R., 442. U.S. 584, (1979)
Serritella v. Engelman, 339 F.Supp. 738 (D.NJ), further proceeding, 462 F.2d 601 (3d Cir. 1972) 7
Suter v. Artist M., 503 U.S, 112 S.Ct. 1360, 118 L.Ed.2d 1 (1992)
Taylor By and Through Walker v. Ledbetter, 818 F.2d 791 (11th Cir. 1987)(en banc)
Troutman v. Cohen, 661 F.Supp. 802 (E.D.Pa. 1987) 11
United States v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 832 F.Supp. 122 (E.D.Pa. 1993)
Wilder v. Bernstein, 499 F.Supp. 980, (S.D.N.Y. 1980) 7, 18
Winston v. Children & Youth Servs., 948 F.2d 1380, (3d Cir.), cert. denied, U.S, 112 S.Ct. 2303 (1992) 6
Yaffee v. Powers, 454 F.2d 1362, (1st Cir. 1972) 20
Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307 (1982) 4, 23
STATUTES
42 U.S.C. §§ 608, 620-628, 627, 670-676 (Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act)
42 U.S.C. § 5106a (b) (Grants to States for Child Abuse and Neglect Prevention and Treatment Programs) 5
23 Pa. C.S.A. §§ 6301 <i>et seq</i> . (Child Protective Services Law, recodifying 11 P.S. §§ 2201-24) 5, 15, 16, 22
42 Pa. C.S. § 2512 (Adoption Act)
42 Pa. C.S. §§ 6301 et seq. (Juvenile Act) 16, 17, 19
62 P.S. §§ 701 et seq. (Public Welfare Code)
REGULATIONS

REGULATIONS

55 Pa. Code §§ 3130 et seq. (Administration of County Children and Youth Social Service Programs) 5, 6, 16, 17, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- continued

.

55 Pa. Code §§ 3140.201 et seq. (Adoption Assistance)	18
55 Pa. Code §§ 3490.51 - 3490.73 (Child Protective Services) 	15
55 Pa. Code §§ 3700 et seq. (Foster Family Care Agency) . 6,	22
55 Pa. Code §§ 3810.35 (Individual Service Plan)	. 6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Newberg on Class Actions § 3.15, at 168 (2d Ed. 1985)	8
Annual Plan for Fiscal Year 1994, Philadelphia Department of Human Services, pp. IV-3, V-3	19
